expenses of a particular form of discovery—production of ESI—to the losing party,” 

especially in light of the limited record in this case.  Race Tires Am. Inc., 674 F.3d at 

171.   

ORDER 

The Clerk of Court hereby taxes costs in favor of Defendant in the amount of 

one hundred and three dollars and fifty cents ($103.50). 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

/s/ Christa K. Berry  

Clerk, U.S. District Court  

Dated this 28th day of November, 2017